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= Female = Male

Q2. What is your gender?

N =800 Females
N =800 Males
N = 1600 Total Sample

SUCCES



Q4. Education - Singapore

N =400

m Females m Males

S 2.0% i 18.0% 12.5%
e — ]

G.C.E. “A” level /
<G.CE."O"or | GC.E."O"/"N" International .
T Tertiary level
N"level level Baccalaureate/
Polytechnic
= Females 20% 18.0% 32.0% 48.0%
m Males 25% 12.5% 29.5% 55.5%

Q4. Education - United Kingdom

N =400

m Females m Males

Higher

Post-graduate

Q4. Education - South Africa
N =400

w Females m Males

Seconc.iérys:chool education/college| Undergraduate degree/qualificati
qualifications (e.g., A-levels, degree g
BTEC) &
= Females 20.5% 35.0% 30.0% 14.5%
m Males 30.0% 335% 20.5% 16.0%

Some
university . . University Post
< Matric Matric experience or sy degree with | graduate-
. degree
technicon honours level degree
degree
= Females 35% 30.5% 235% 26.5% 75% 85%
u Males 20% 37.0% 23.0% 25.0% 6.0% 70%
Q4. Education - United States of America
N =400
m Females m Males
< High School High School Some College College Graduate-level
u Females 35% 29.5% 32.0% 28.0% 70%
® Males 35% 19.0% 24.0% 36.0% 17.5%




Q6. How
many people,
including

yourself, live
in your
household?

Q6. How many people, including yourself,

® Females

m Males

live in your household?

= Females

2820%

1830%

23.40%

12.40%

m Males

24.90%

24.40%

22.40%

840%




Q7. Regarding
religious

practices, do
you consider
yourself . ..

Q7. Regarding religious practices,
do you consider yourself . ..
m Females m Males

Not Religious Slightly Religious Moderately Religious Very Religious
» Females 27.5% 25.0% 28.2% 19.3%
m Males 25.8% 24.4% 33.0% 16.9%




Q9. How do you feel about your household income?

® Females m Males

Q9. How do
you feel
about your

household
income?

Prefer not to disclose

Finding it difficult on present
income

Living comfortably on present

Coping on present income X
[FIE @ income

= Females 27.5% 46.1% 25.0% 14%
u Males 24.8% 42.9% 30.9% 15%




Q10. What

IS your
occupation?

Warehouse yqgistant administrator  Construction

Director Unemployed Engineer worker
Civil servant

Employed manage r'driver Teacher
Retail Student Retired Healthcare

Officer Full time sales ganior



Q11. Have you ever been a business owner?

® Females m Males

Q11. Have
you ever
been a

business
owner?

® Females 24.4% 75.6%
u Males 32.0% 68.0%




Q12. Do
you
describe

yourself as
a....

Q12. Do you describe yourselfasa....

® Females m Males

11.4% 11.6%

Fashionista Neither Plain/Practical Shopper
= Females 24.4% 11.4% 64.3%
m Males 15.5% 11.6% 72.9%




Q13. What is your top reason for purchasing a product?

Females ® Males

30.5%

21.9%

15.6%

12.1%

9.9%

Brand Innovation/Function Other Price Quality Style/Design Value
Females 41% 68% 24% 24.8% 26.0% 22.1% 13.9%
m Males 71% 99% 29% 21.9% 30.5% 12.1% 15.6%



Q14. When choosing a favorite brand, what makes you prefer it?

Check all that apply.

Females m Males

66.3%
62.7%
0,
51.2% 49.6%
22.3%
18.3% 17.9%
16.0% N
8.8%
= ]
Ads e E s Color (Colour) Design el s Family Buys It | Health Benefits ligdi==" Popularit Price Usabii Pl

Quality J Memorieswith It y Buy Endorsements P v &/ Brand
Females 53% 55.6% 25.1% 50.6% 17.0% 96% 22.83% 60% 16.3% 70.6% 43.5% 58%
®m Males 58% 62.7% 22.3% 51.2% 16.0% 8.8% 183% 39% 17.9% 66.3% 49.6% 48%

oy



Q15. Are you likely to be first to buy when a brand
reveals a new product?

® Females m Males

Q15. Are you
likely to be
first to buy

when a brand
reveals a new
product?

= Females 32.9% 67.1%
u Males 38.4% 61.6%




Q16. When shopping in person, do you purchase from any of these entities?

Females m Males
72.0%
L
Eo2% 63.2%
57.2%
46.9%
19.9% 21.4%
16.5%
—
High endnane Small local Do not shopin
Big box stores Boutique stores Pharmacy stores Department stores Discount stores stores (e.g., Gucci, i Street vendors Other P
y businesses person
Tiffany)

Females 72.1% 25.9% 78.6% 59.9% 74.7% 14.7% 47.8% 22.6% 22% 13%
u Males 72.0% 19.9% 65.1% 63.2% 57.2% 16.5% 46.9% 21.4% 07% 19%



Q17. How
often do

you shop
online?

Q17. How often do you shop online?

® Females m Males

3.8% 5.3%

Frequently Occasionally Not At All
= Females 40.8% 55.5% 38%
m Males 35.8% 59.0% 53%




Q418. When shopping online, do you purchase from any of the following e-commerce platforms?

Females m Males

67.5%

42.1% 41.2%

18.5%
16.9%
i | I 14.5% 14.4% 15.1% H:

High-end name

Big box stores' Boutique stores' | Department stores' Discount stores' E-commerce multi- . . ; brand name stores' ) ; Small local Social media
X . . . . Friends websites it Online pharmacies . ; .
websites websites websites websites store retail platforms (e.g., Gucci, Tiffany) businesses websites  sponsored ads
websites
Females 42.2% 17.5% 41.0% 17.2% 68.7% 53% 12.7% 15.8% 17.6% 15.5%
® Males 42.1% 14.5% 41.2% 185% 67.5% 54% 14.4% 16.9% 15.1% 15.3%

oy



Q109. If you have a choice between a generic
pharmaceutical and a brand name pharmaceutical ...

® Females m Males

Q19. If you have
a choice
between a
generic

pharmaceutical
and a brand
hame
pharmaceutical

. o

Inever use any pharmaceuticals

lalways choose the brand name
pharmaceutical pharmaceutical

. lalways choose the generic
It makes no difference tome Y B

= Females 18.6% 49.0% 30.4% 20%
u Males 24.1% 45.0% 26.6% 43%




Q20. Are your purchases influenced by endorsements from anyone?

Females m Males

41.3%
33.1%
29.1%
22.6%
11.6%
| &-17| —
Celebrity
entertainers . . . .
(e.g., musicians, Experts e Friends Political figures | Posted reviews S.omal p el Sports figures Not influenceaiiisea (E)Iease
- industry influencers by others specify)
tv personalities,
movie stars)
Females 13.5% 19.9% 33.6% 3.4% 23.1% 17.3% 3.8% 44.8% 1.0%
m Males 16.0% 29.1% 33.1% 4.1% 22.6% 15.0% 11.6% 41.3% 1.5%

oy



Q21. My view of trademarks/brands is

Females m Males

Q21. My
view of

trademarks/
brands is ...

I
Positive Neutral Negative
' Females 44.8% 54.0% 1.3%

\ = Males 53.4% 45.1% 1.5%




Q22. | care
whether
brand-name

products are
authentic and
safe.

Q22. | care whether brand-name products are

It mattersto me

authentic and safe.

Females m Males

I'm neutral

It does not matter to me

‘ Females

66.4%

30.3%

34%

‘ m Males

70.0%

26.4%

3.6%




Q23. | care whether brand-name businesses are
environmentally conscious.

Females m Males

Q23. 1 care
whether brand-
hame

businesses are
environmentally
conscious.

It mattersa great deal to me I'mneutral It does not matter at all to me
' Females 453% 45.0% 9.8%
‘= Males 44.0% 453% 10.8%




Q24. | care
whether
brand-name

businesses
are politically
correct.

Q24. | care whether brand-name businesses are
politically correct.

Females m Males

It mattersa great deal to me I'mneutral It does not matter at all to me
‘ Females 31.1% 51.7% 17.1%
‘= Males 25.8% 51.5% 22.8%




Q25. What
do you like

to hear

about
brands?

promotion interested value friendly

customersreally

reviews
quality products :
discounts hear d prices consistent

positive brand§ 000" | .-~ employees
new

new products products
offers Nothing made sure
value money care quality

service



Q26. Did you ever try to protect the name of a
business, products or services by applying for a
trademark registration?

Females m Males

Q26. Did you
ever try to
protect the name
of a business,

products or

services by
applying for a

trademark

registration?

Yes
\ Females 43% 95.8%
\ = Males 6.6% 93.4%




business
Jease 2000
orotect

Name

Q27. If yes,




Q28. Do business owners do the right thing by getting
trademark registration(s) for the brand names of goods
or services they offer?

Females m Males

Q28. Do
business owners
do the right thing

by getting
trademark

registration(s)

for the brand
names of goods
or services they

offer?
No Don't know or no opinion
' Females 60.9% 5.3% 33.9%

\ = Males 68.4% 5.1% 26.5%




Q29. | feel it is ok to copy or use someone else's trademark/brand name

without permission, if itis used in...

Females m Males

Personal social

Any non-business It is not ok to copy

Charity fundraiser | Community party | Hand-made crafts | Local swap meet mediasuch as Youth events
purpose a trademark
Instagram
Females 5.4% 9.0% 3.6% 6.4% 3.0% 5.5% 2.9% 81.9%
m Males 10.4% 12.4% 7.0% 7.4% 4.9% 6.8% 4.5% 77.0%

*gi



Q30. Should
trademark/
brand owners be
able to stop

someone from

using their brand
hame without

permission?

Q30. Should trademark/brand owners be able
to stop someone from using their brand name

without permission?

Females m Males

No

Don't know or no opinion

‘ Females

84.4%

4.8%

10.9%

‘ m Males

86.0%

6.3%

7.8%




Q31.Ifa
trademark/brand
name is used

without

permission, the
appropriate way
to fixitis...

Q31. If a trademark/brand name is used without
permission, the appropriate way to fix itis...

Females m Males

To stop the ot her part No need to fix it as both
Pt PaY | The other party should | should be able to sell
from using the same . -
. pay damages to the their products or No opinion.
name without ) )
. trademark owner. | services with the same
permission.
name.
‘ Females 68.3% 48.4% 3.6% 9.6%
‘ m Males 68.5% 57.4% 4.3% 6.9%




A large international company owns the
registered trademark “TEQUILA TUESDAY” and
built a following for the brand. The
corporation's lawyer sent a letter to a local
community Mexican style bar, requesting it
stop promoting a Tuesday night special called
“Tequila Tuesday” where they sell tequila for
half price.

Q32. Do you agree or
disagree that the Mexican
style bar should have to stop
using the "Tequila Tuesday"
term?

Q32. Do you agree or disagree that the Mexican
style bar should have to stop using the "Tequila
Tuesday" term?

m Females mMales

Agree Neutral Disagree

= Females 35.8% 30.0% 34.3%

u Males 37.5% 23.9% 38.6%




Q33. Why

do you say
that?

advertising ;¢
infringement -
Yes different nothing

company name | qing name PNrase fgt
good day week p,ciness know drink C%mpany term  really
k

dontypinion Tequila Tuesday .0
copying small event brand nName right selling
specific Tequila s product generic| .| promotion
rather Tuesday usSIing trademark one reasonp, . ¢
on

matter local bar bar sure

saying someone day
harming registered trademark

night two

words thinktrade mark
registered
copyright

already
Mexican bar
big company



A local manufacturer employs a lot of people
in your hometown. It has been making “SUPER

STRONG” glue for the last 20 years. Recently Q34. Scenario ... Do you agree or disagree that
this local manufacturer registered “SUPER : .
STRONG” as a trademark for glue. Now it is this c“ompany Shou!'d stop others from s’,e”mg
the only one who can sell glue called “SUPER Super Strong" glue to consumers?

STRONG”. The company's lawyer is sending
letters requiring other businesses to stop
selling “SUPER STRONG” glue.

m Females mMales

Q34. Do you agree or
disagree that this company
should stop others from
selling "Super Strong" glue
to consumers?

Agree Neutral Disagree
‘ = Females 34.5% 30.8% 34.8%
‘ H Males 43.5% 23.3% 33.2%




Q35. Why

do you say
that?

don t d dont Know

trade

manufacturer shouldn t aPPlie
brand name SYPET think

specific super stro Ngcompany s description law

enoughbusiness brand lue NalmneEgood really
called | now product g say trade mark

able selling using trademark made change

sounds words generic registered

Anyone opiniong, . generic term right  sure

sto another

common



Q36. Joe selling
counterfeit shoes. Which
response do you feel is the
most correct?

Joe is selling counterfeit basketball shoes
at the local swap meet. The company that
makes the real shoes took Joe to Court.
During the Court case, Joe said, "l didn't
know | was doing anything ‘that’ wrong."
The judge threw the book at him. Joe had
to pay the shoe company all the profit
made from selling these fake shoes. Plus,
Joe had to pay all the company lawyers'
court fees. It almost bankrupted Joe.

Q36. Scenario with Joe selling counterfeit
shoes. Which response do you feel is the
most correct?

® Females ™ Males

Joe should have been required to
pay less tothe company.

Joe paid about the right amount to
the company.

Joe should have been required to
pay more to the company.

‘ = Females

25.1%

60.8%

14.1%

‘lMales

20.6%

61.5%

17.9%




Q37. Why

do you say
that?

o shouldn t
damage people opinion right amount
selling counterfeit chink selling fake

i profits company law one
but))/mgdaware rght | new goods pN Y ure still
rand ;

d LLi t .
J.U ge fakemadeJoe pay selling court , t+ion
counterfeitsreal CopPY used

consequences

_ business broke
compensation

lawyer productswrong g0S ShoeSffﬂr l Yes
illegal .
trademark took knew wrong breakingglaWWIll seems

selling counterfeit goods

: _ money
customersthingreputation stole must known wrong



Q38. Are you upset if someone makes fakes or
counterfeits of your favorite brand?

Females m Males

Q38. Are you
upset if someone
makes fakes or

counterfeits of
your favorite
brand?

\ Females 68.0% 32.0%
\ = Males 75.8% 24.3%




Q39. Which
of these best
describes

your
purchasing
habits?

Q39. Which of these best describes your
purchasing habits?

Females m Males

— 16.8%
IR
Non-buyer of counterfeits |Occasional buyer of counterfeits Frequent buyer of counterfeits
' Females 75.8% 21.4% 2.9%
‘= Males 80.0% 16.8% 3.3%




Q40. Others around me are ok with
purchasing fakes or counterfeits.

Females m Males

Q40. Others

63.9%
around me
are ok with
purchasing
fakes or .
counterfeits. 25.9%
18.1%
N
0 eeesem
Family members Friends Peer Group No One Other
\ Females 21.5% 28.6% 14.2% 56.4% 4.0%
\ = Males 18.1% 25.9% 12.0% 63.9% 2.5%




Q41. Have you
ever purchased
an item on

purpose,

knowing it was a
fake or

counterfeit item?

Q41. Have you ever purchased an item on purpose,
knowing it was a fake or counterfeit item?

® Females m Males

= Females

m Males




Q42. Why did
you purchase

the fake or
counterfeit
item?

Q42. Why did you purchase the fake or
counterfeit item?

I'm a wise shopper

® Females m Males

For the little guy to make
money instead of the

3.1%
1.8%

For social status

Toexpress myself in some

Tosave money

brand owner CER
‘ = Females 35% 26% 18% 18% 14.4%
‘ = Males 41% 61% 31% 35% 11.9%




Q43. Have you
ever
accidentally

purchased a
fake or
counterfeit
item?

Q43. Have you ever accidentally purchased a fake or
counterfeit item?

® Females m Males

= Females

33.6%

m Males

40.1%




Q44. What did you do with the fake or counterfeit item?

® Females m Males

Q44. What
did you do
with the fake

or counterfeit
item?

Keptit Retumed it Other
= Females 16.4% 13.0% 43%
m Males 20.3% 12.8% 71%




Q45. There are a lot of counterfeit products in the
marketplace.

® Females m Males

Q45. There
are a lot of
counterfeit

products in
the
marketplace.

Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly disagree

= Females 35.3% 49.9% 14.0% 08% 01%
u Males 37.1% 46.1% 13.5% 29% 04%




Q46. Buying counterfeit products generally benefits
the consumers.

® Females m Males

Q46. Buying
counterfeit
products

generally
benefits the
consumers.

Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly disagree
= Females 63% 22.4% 38.4% 23.3% 98%
m Males 83% 17.4% 29.5% 27.5% 17.4%




Q47. How
concerned are
you that you

might be

buying a
counterfeit

product.

Concerneda great deal

counterfeit product.

® Females m Males

Concerned a moderate amount

Concerned a little

Q47. How concerned are you that you might be buying a

Not concerned at all

= Females

22.6%

29.6%

29.8%

18.0%

m Males

27.0%

31.9%

27.8%

13.4%




Q48. In the past 12 months, have you suspected that any products you bought online

were counterfeit goods?

Q48. In the past 12 months, have you suspected that any products you bought online
were counterfeit goods?

Females m Males

54.9%

24.8%
17.1% 18.0%
= o 13.5% — S
- 10.5%
: Nl [ 4.5%] 6.0%

H hold Mak dski N f th

Clothing Electronics e Jewelry axeup andisxin Perfume Rx medicine Purses Shoes Toys o Other
products care products above

Females 17.3% 99% 6.1% 11.0% 11.6% 12.6% 33% 83% 13.8% 29% 60.3% 21%
®m Males 24.8% 17.1% 74% 10.5% 54% 13.5% 33% 44% 18.0% 6.0% 54.9% 19%



Q49.If l had a
choice
between a
genuine

product and a
counterfeit
that cost less, |
would . ..

Q49. If | had a choice between a genuine product and a
counterfeit that cost less, | would ...

Purchase onlygenuine products

® Females m Males

It depends upon the products

1.1% 1.1%

Purchase onlythe counterfeit products

= Females

62.6%

36.3%

11%

m Males

70.4%

28.5%

11%




Q50. It
matters that
counterfeit

goods make
brands lose
profits.

Q50. It matters that counterfeit goods make brands

Matters a great deal

lose profits.

® Females m Males

Mattersa little

8.8% 10.1%

Does not matter

= Females

58.4%

32.9%

88%

m Males

62.9%

27.0%

10.1%




Q51. Why

do you say
that?

matters little counterfeit item

branding making original brand

counterfeit goods someone h costs affected
muc
lot money care ﬁtre lose money fakes afford may
fair pro lose business
WIong loss money go ! real brand

idea less good brand make peopleconcerns
Puts price  PUt matter deal make much

big big brands make
anyway buycompany prOd uct qual'tyltegm

still make don t pricecounterfeit
time copies take consumers
big brands s fair market cheap

pai owners
original bad | 5w Selling heeq
charging

' matters great deal
profit genuine



Q52. Do you believe that counterfeit medicines may be
dangerous or deadly?

® Females m Males

Q52. Do you
believe that
counterfeit

medicines
VA
dangerous or
deadly?

7.1% 6.6%
Don't know

= Females 88.9% 40% 71%

u Males 89.5% 39% 66%




Q53. Are you
bothered by
online ads

that sell fake
or counterfeit
products?

Q53. Are you bothered by online ads that sell fake or
c

ounterfeit products?

® Females m Males

10.4% 11.0%

No

No opinion

= Females

68.9%

10.4%

20.8%

m Males

72.9%

11.0%

16.1%




Q54. Why
are you

bothered or
hothby...?

don t know
shouldn t online ads people ill

dont .o real may paying will sell fake

interested items goods mightmedicines know online

o o buy
cause make Op|n|on product

bad S -
allowed think ..
ads people fake dangerous things

money genuine quality harmful I<illproblem
right advertise fake product counterfeit goods

harm



Q55.
Counterfeit

products are
made cheaper
by...

Q55. Counterfeit products are made cheaper by

® Females m Males

10/
= 6.4%

Lo Human Skipping legal None of the
Child labor marketing Lower wages . Organized crime DRSNS Slavery
. trafficking processes above
prices
= Females 48.3% 54.5% 57.8% 32.8% 39.4% 59.6% 28.9% 79%
m Males 50.0% 53.5% 59.3% 35.0% 51.5% 62.3% 35.5% 64%




Q56. Which
statements do
you believe are

true?

Protection of a
brand through
enforcing
trademarks...

Q56. Which statements do you believe are true?
Protection of a brand through enforcing trademarks

® Females m Males

73.4% | 74.1%

69:1% | 66.5%

_ ee—
fuels the economy ensures when consumers
throughjob creation by |purchase a product thatitassures productsare high keeps products safer and None of the above
those producing the isfromthe source they | quality and consistent. authentic. statements are true.
brand. expect.
= Females 46.4% 73.4% 68.1% 69.1% 58%
u Males 52.5% 74.1% 70.3% 66.5% 50%




Q57. Stolen
goods sold in
the

marketplace

are a problem
for the
companies
that make
them.

Q57. Stolen goods sold in the marketplace are a
problem for the companies that make them.

Strongly agree

Agree

® Females m Males

Neutral

Disagree

— s B
Strongly disagree

= Females

40.9%

41.0%

15.0%

24%

08%

m Males

39.0%

43.0%

14.0%

30%

10%




Q58. Are you bothered by stolen goods sold in
the marketplace?

® Females m Males

Q58. Are you
bothered by

stolen goods
sold in the
marketplace?

L 14.4% 15.8% 15.0%
11.4%

Yes, bothered by it Not bothered by it No opinion
= Females 72.9% 11.4% 15.8%
= Males 70.6% 14.4% 15.0%




Q509. If
purchasing a
brand-name item
on eBay or

Craig's List, are
you concerned if
it Is a stolen

item?

Q509. If purchasing a brand-name item on eBay or
Craig's List, are you concerned if it is a stolen item?

Yes concered by it

® Females m Males

Not concemed by it

No opinion

= Females

58.3%

19.1%

22.6%

m Males

54.9%

24.6%

20.5%




Q60. From where do you get your hews?

® Females m Males

Q60. From
where do

you get
your hews?

Newspapers Television Family Friends Social media Other
= Females 43.8% 68.9% 40.1% 36.9% 63.1% 55%
m Males 51.0% 72.3% 31.0% 33.9% 61.4% 82%




Q61. Have you heard media stories of smash and grab
of name brand items?

m Females m Males

Q61. Have
you heard
media stories

of smash and

grab of name
brand items?

60.8%
50.9%

= Females 39.3%
m Males 49.1%




Q62. The media usually gets it right when talking about
brands/trademarks?

® Females m Males

Q62. The
media usually
gets it right

when talking
about brands/
trademarks?

6.3% 6.0%
s BN

Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly disagree
= Females 95% 32.9% 50.2% 63% 11%
= Males 14.0% 36.1% 42.5% 60% 14%




Q63. | rely on the media to get it right when talking
about brands/trademarks?

® Females m Males

Q63. 1 rely on
the media to
get it right

when talking
about brands/
trademarks?

2.3% 3.4%

Strongly agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly disagree
= Females 10.6% 37.8% 37.1% 123% 23%
m Males 14.4% 39.4% 34.8% 81% 34%




Q64. What do
you like to hear
on the news or

read in news
articles about
trademarks?

companiesfakes stories making
interested trademarksnew  truth protected

anything know Nothlng products
m

hear brand news GoodSsure businesses

- n t opinion
counﬁerfmt dont  things, , e
Positive news



There are 5 complete sets (total, country, generation, gender, and income) in
the appendices.



Q4. Education within each Country

Q4. Education - Singapore

u Females mMales

M

<G.CE."O"or"N"level GC.E."O"/"N" level

G.C.E. “A” level / International Baccalaureate/
Polytechnic

Tertiary level

= Females 20% 18.0% 32.0% 48.0%
u Males 25% 12.5% 29.5% 55.5%




Q4. Education within each Country

o

u Females mMales

Some universityexperience or

Q4. Education — South Africa

< Matric Matric technicon degree University degree University degree with honours Post graduate-level degree
= Females 35% 30.5% 23.5% 26.5% 75% 85%
® Males 20% 37.0% 23.0% 25.0% 60% 70%




Q4. Education within each Country

Q4. Education — United Kingdom

u Females mMales

Secondary school qualifications Higher education/college (e.g., A-levels, BTEC) Undergraduate degree Post-graduate degree/qualifications
= Females 20.5% 35.0% 30.0% 14.5%
® Males 30.0% 33.5% 20.5% 16.0%




Q4. Education within each Country

Q4. Education — United States of America

w Females m Males

3.5% 3.5%

< High School High School Some College College Graduate-level
= Females 35% 29.5% 32.0% 28.0% 70%
= Males 35% 19.0% 24.0% 36.0% 17.5%




